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Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
RE: Revised Policy 409 Fees Schedule

Office of Commission Clerk:

Enclosed for filing is Okefenoke Rural Electric Membership Corporation’s revised Policy 409
Fees Schedule adopted by our Board of Directors at their regular monthly meeting held today,
August 27, 2013,
Enclosed for filing are the original and one red-line revision.
Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the above Policy 409.
Sincerely,

[/w\, ﬂ lid iéd?é’.c‘ C(h)

J6hn Middleton
General Manager
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Encl:

Sewing - Brantley, Camden, Charlton, Glyun, Ware, Wayne, Baker and Hassan Counties



Okefenoke Rural Electric Membership Corporation

First Revised Sheet No. 5.20
Cancels Original Sheet No. 5.20

OKEFENOKE RURAL ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION

POLICY NO. 409
FEES SCHEDULE

OBJECTIVE:

To establish policy to set fee amounts charged by the Cooperative.

CONTENT:

Membership Fee

PrePay Advance Credit Minimum
Collection Fee

Connection/Transfer Fee

Overtime Connection/Transfer Fee
Extended Hours Reconnect for Non-Payment Fee
Reconnect for Non-Payment Fee
Overtime Reconnect for Non-Payment Fee
Disconnect at Pole/Transformer Fee
Service Call Fee

Construction Mobilization Fee

Returned Payment Fee

E-Check Convenience Fee

E-Billing with Automatic Payment (monthly credit)
Unauthorized Service Connection Fee

Meter Tampering Fee/Current Diversion Fee

Cut Seal Fee
Meter Test Fee
Annual Interest Rate

Issued by: John Middleton

5.00
50.00
25.00
25.00
75.00
110.00
50.00
85.00
120.00
75.00
250.00 minimum or
actual cost
30.00
0.60
0.60
150.00 minimum of
actual cost of
investigation
300.00 minimum or
actual cost of
investigation
25.00
10.00
18% APR

Effective September 1, 2013



Okefenoke Rural Electric Membership Corporation

Original Sheet No. 5.20.1

Schedule A
1®, Overhead Service, Permanent Residence, Commercial, Industrial, Public Buildings and Installations,
Overhead Residential Developments
Total number of poles required for job
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Required Aid In
Construction $0 $0 30| $1,200] $2,300| $3,400| $4,400| $5,300| $6,100| $7,100

Total number of poles required for job
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Required Aid In
Construction $8,000] $8,900| $9,700|%$10,500($11,300{$12,100{$12,900{$13,700] $14,500] $15,300

Greater than 20 Poles = (Number of Required Poles minus 3) X $900

Schedule B
1®, Overhead Service, Other Permanent Installations

Total number of poles required for job
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Required Aid In
Construction $0| $1.470( $2,480| $3,660f $4,710| $5690[ $6,590| $7,430{ $8,200| $9,100

Total number of poles required for job
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Required Aid In
Construction $9,985|$10,830] $11,660] $12,460] $13,240| $13,995| $14,727] $15,425| $16,340| $17,250

Greater than 20 Poles = (Number of Required Poles minus 1) X $900

Schedule C Required Aid in Construction
Underground Primary Extension Fees $ per Lineal Foot per Phase of
Underground Primary Conductor

Permanent Residences, Commercial, Industrial
Buildings and Installations

(Policy No. 410.11.B.1 and 410.11.B.2) $4.00 per foot
Other Permanent Installations

(Policy No. 410.11.B.3) $7.50 per foot
Underground Residential Developments

(Policy No. 410.11.B.4) $8.75 per foot

Plus Special Equipment Charge

Underground Service Lateral Fees

Single Phase Service Lateral 200 Ampere 160.00
Single Phase Service Lateral in excess of 200 Amperes 400.00
Three Phase Service Lateral 400.00

Issued by: John Middleton Effective September 1, 2013



Okefenoke Rural Electric Membership Corporation

First Revised Sheet No. 5.20.2
Cancels Original Sheet No. 5.20.2

Overhead Service Lateral Fees

Three Phase Service Lateral 400 Amp or Les 400.00

Three Phase Service Lateral, Greater than 400 Amp Feasibility Study
Cumberland Island Line Extension Fee est. 15.00 per foot
Temporary Service Fee 50.00
Distributed Generation Application Fee 100.00

Distributed Generation Protective Equipment Inspection Fee  50.00

Outdoor Lighting Fixture Installation Fee 35.00
Outdoor Lighting Underground Service Fee 1.50 per foot

Outdoor Lighting Pole Installation Fees

Town & Country Light (Underground System Only) 210.00
30 Foot Wood Pole 185.00
35 Foot Wood Pole 210.00
40 Foot Wood Pole 320.00
45 Foot Wood Pole 405.00
50 Foot Wood Pole 460.00

Security Light Relocation Fees
Light Only 150.00
Light and Pole 150.00 Plus Applicable
Pole Charges
Hourly Rates

Labor 46.50 per man-hour
Bucket/Derrick Truck 32.00 per hour
Pickup 12.00 per hour

APPLICABILITY:

This policy applies to all members and services.

RESPONSIBILITY:

The General Manager will be responsible for carrying out the provisions of this policy.

Date Adopted:  August 27, 2013
Supersedes: March 23, 2010

Effective Date:  September 1, 2013

Issued by: John Middleton Effective September 1, 2013



Okefenoke Rural Electric Membership Corporation

First Revised Sheet No. 5.20
Cancels Original Sheet No. 5.20
OKEFENOKE RURAL ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION

POLICY NO. 409
FEES SCHEDULE
l. OBJECTIVE:

To establish policy to set fee amounts charged by the Cooperative.

1. CONTENT:
Membership Fee 5.00
PrePay Advance Credit Minimum 50.00
Collection Fee 25.00
Connection/Transfer Fee 25.00
Overtime Connection/Transfer Fee 75.00
Extended Hours Reconnect for Non-Payment Fee 110.00
Reconnect for Non-Payment Fee 50.00
Overtime Reconnect for Non-Payment Fee 85.00
Disconnect at Pole/Transformer Fee 120.00
Service Call Fee 75.00
Construction Mobilization Fee 250.00 minimum or
actual cost
Returned Payment Fee 30.00
E-Check Convenience Fee 0.60
E-Billing with Automatic Payment (monthly credit) 0.60
Unauthorized Service Connection Fee 150.00 minimum of

actual cost of
investigation
Meter Tampering Fee/Current Diversion Fee 300.00 minimum or
actual cost of
investigation

Cut Seal Fee 25.00
Meter Test Fee 10.00
Annual Interest Rate 18% APR

Issued by: John Middleton Effective Aprik2010September 1, 2013



Okefenoke Rural Electric Membership Corporation

Original Sheet No. 5.20.1

Schedule A
1®, Overhead Service, Permanent Residence, Commercial, Industrial, Public Buildings and Installations,
Overhead Residential Developments
Total number of poles required for job
1 2 3 4 5 6 I 8 9 10

Required Aid In
Construction $0 $0 $0| $1,200{ $2,300{ $3,400| $4,400| $5,300| $6,100[ $7,100

Total number of poles required for job
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

[Required Aid In
Construction $8,000{ $8,900{ $9,700{$10,500{$11,300|$12,100] $12,900)$13,700] $14,500| $15,300

Greater than 20 Poles = (Number of Required Poles minus 3) X $900

Schedule B
1®, Overhead Service, Other Permanent Installations

Total number of poles required for job
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Required Aid In
Construction $0| $1,470| $2,480| $3,660 $4,710| $5,690] $6,590| $7.430| $8,200| $9,100

Total number of poles required for job
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Required Aid In
Construction $9,985|$10,830| $11,660] $12,460| $13,240] $13,995| $14,727| $15,425| $16,340| $17,250

Greater than 20 Poles = (Number of Required Poles minus 1) X $900

Schedule C Required Aid in Construction
Underground Primary Extension Fees $ per Lineal Foot per Phase of
Underground Primary Conductor

Permanent Residences, Commercial, Industrial
Buildings and Installations

(Policy No. 410.11.B.1 and 410.11.B.2) $4.00 per foot
Other Permanent Installations

(Policy No. 410.11.B.3) $7.50 per foot
Underground Residential Developments

(Policy No. 410.11.B.4) $8.75 per foot

Plus Special Equipment Charge

Underground Service Lateral Fees

Single Phase Service Lateral 200 Ampere 160.00
Single Phase Service Lateral in excess of 200 Amperes 400.00
Three Phase Service Lateral 400.00

Issued by: John Middleton Effective Aprikd2040September 1, 2013



Okefenoke Rural Electric Membership Corporation
Original Sheet No. 5.20.2
Overhead Service Lateral Fees

Three Phase Service Lateral 400 Amp or Les 400.00

Three Phase Service Lateral, Greater than 400 Amp Feasibility Study
Cumberland Island Line Extension Fee est. 15.00 per foot
Temporary Service Fee 50.00
Distributed Generation Application Fee 100.00

Distributed Generation Protective Equipment Inspection Fee  50.00

Outdoor Lighting Fixture Installation Fee 35.00
Outdoor Lighting Underground Service Fee 1.50 per foot

Outdoor Lighting Pole Installation Fees

Town & Country Light (Underground System Only) 210.00
30 Foot Wood Pole 185.00
35 Foot Wood Pole 210.00
40 Foot Wood Pole 320.00
45 Foot Wood Pole 405.00
50 Foot Wood Pole 460.00

Security Light Relocation Fees
Light Only 150.00
Light and Pole 150.00 Plus Applicable
Pole Charges
Hourly Rates

Labor 3750 46.50 per man-hour
Bucket/Derrick Truck 22-00 32.00 per hour
Pickup 7508 12.00 per hour

M. APPLICABILITY:

This policy applies to all members and services.

V. RESPONSIBILITY:

The General Manager will be responsible for carrying out the provisions of this policy.

Date Adopted:  Mareh-23,2010-August 27, 2013
Supersedes: September25,2007 March 23, 2010

Effective Date:  Ap#it-3;-2010 September 1, 2013

Issued by: John Middleton Effective Apritd2030September 1, 2013





